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State Attorneys General (AG) Task Force and 
Artificial Intelligence Update November 21, 2025 
 

NAAG Consumer Protection Fall Conference: 
State Attorneys General Consumer Protection 
Enforcement Priorities and Trends 
Gibson Dunn has extensive experience advising multinational companies operating online 
services on a wide variety of regulatory and law enforcement investigation, enforcement, strategic 
counseling, litigation, and appellate matters relating to youth online safety, including on privacy 
and AI-related issues. 

On October 21, 2025, the 2025 National Association of Attorneys General (NAAG) Consumer 
Protection Fall Conference brought together State Attorneys General (State AGs), their staff, and 
public and private sector stakeholders to discuss priorities and trends in consumer protection 
enforcement. 

The conference highlighted State AGs’ focus on consumer protection enforcement efforts, 
including through the establishment of dedicated resources within State AG offices to pursue 
consumer issues. 

Consumer Protection As An Enforcement Priority 

A bipartisan panel of state AGs, including New Hampshire Attorney General John Formella, 
Pennsylvania Attorney General Dave Sunday, and D.C. Attorney General Brian Schwalb, 
moderated by Todd Leatherman (NAAG, Director of Center for Consumer Protection), outlined 
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their approaches to consumer protection enforcement and their offices’ top priorities.  The panel 
highlighted opportunities for bipartisan work and cross-state collaboration in the consumer 
protection space, particularly on issues related to consumer fraud.  D.C. AG Brian Schwalb said 
he viewed affordability as central to consumer protection: “People should get what they pay for, 
they shouldn’t be scammed, and they shouldn’t be taken advantage of.”  AG Schwalb contended 
that what he viewed as a tapering of federal enforcement by the Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Federal Trade Commission (FTC), and Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB) means 
that companies should expect increased state AG action as well as increased collaboration 
between state AGs.  The panel of State AGs all noted their concerns about scams associated 
with emerging technologies, such as cryptocurrency and AI.  New Hampshire AG Formella 
explained that his office is particularly focused on the use of technology in the collection and use 
of consumer data. 

Price Transparency Enforcement 

Later in the day, Jessica Whitney (Deputy Attorney General, Minnesota Attorney General’s 
Office) moderated a conversation between Nick Akers (Senior Assistant Attorney General, 
Consumer Protection Section, Office of the California Attorney General), Beth Chun (Special 
Counsel, Kelly Drye), Doug Crapo (Deputy Attorney General, Consumer Protection Department, 
Utah Attorney General’s Office), and Jason Pleggenkuhle (Manager of the Consumer Protection 
Division, Minnesota Attorney General’s Office) which discussed state and federal enforcement 
actions targeting hidden fees and price transparency. 

The panel covered enforcement priorities in Minnesota and California in particular as shaped by 
state legislation.  Assistant AG Akers highlighted California’s efforts to regulate price disclosures 
against online delivery platforms, and Jason Pleggenkuhle described two recent statutes passed 
by the Minnesota legislature targeting price transparency – the Minnesota Price Transparency 
“Junk Fees” Act and Ticket Sales Price Transparency (Taylor’s Law). 

Deputy Utah AG Doug Crapo detailed the rulemaking background of the FTC’s Junk Fees 
Rule.  The Junk Fees Rule requires the mandatory disclosure of the total price, including all 
mandatory fees, in the advertised price for two industries: live-event tickets and short-term 
lodging.  Crapo noted that enforcement actions have been brought under this rule against ticket 
sale platforms in D.C. and Texas, and emphasized he expects price transparency to continue to 
grow as an enforcement area.  Panelists also noted that states beyond California and Minnesota 
have recently passed laws regulating fee transparency, though those state laws vary in terms of 
the industries to which they apply and disclosure requirements.  The panel agreed that in the 
absence of broader applicability of the FTC Junk Fees Rule, a patchwork of state regulation and 
enforcement is emerging in this area. 

Looking Ahead 

The conference emphasized that State AGs will continue to pursue consumer protection 
investigations and enforcement actions amid what several AGs argued they perceive as reduced 
federal action by DOJ, FTC, and CFPB.  The sessions suggest that price transparency and the 
use of emerging technology, including AI-related scams and collection of consumer data, will 
remain enforcement priorities for state regulators.  Multistate actions could also increase in 
frequency. 



Businesses should expect that state regulators will continue to apply established consumer 
protection laws to address new and evolving challenges. 

The following Gibson Dunn lawyers prepared this update: Natalie Hausknecht, Ashley 
Rogers, Gustav Eyler, James Zelenay, Rachel Baron, Zoey Clark, and Wynne Leahy. 

Gibson Dunn’s State AG Task Force assists clients in responding to subpoenas and civil 
investigative demands, interfacing with state or local grand juries, representing clients in civil and 
criminal proceedings, and taking cases to trial. 

Gibson Dunn lawyers are closely monitoring developments and are available to discuss these 
issues as applied to your particular business. If you have questions, please contact the Gibson 
Dunn lawyer with whom you usually work, the authors, or any of the following members of Gibson 
Dunn’s State Attorneys General (AG) Task Force, who are here to assist with any AG matters: 

State Attorneys General (AG) Task Force: 

Artificial Intelligence: 
Keith Enright – Palo Alto (+1 650.849.5386, kenright@gibsondunn.com) 
Eric D. Vandevelde – Los Angeles (+1 213.229.7186, evandevelde@gibsondunn.com) 

Antitrust & Competition: 
Eric J. Stock – New York (+1 212.351.2301, estock@gibsondunn.com) 

Climate Change & Environmental: 
Rachel Levick – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.887.3574, rlevick@gibsondunn.com) 

Consumer Litigation & Products Liability: 
Christopher Chorba – Los Angeles (+1 213.229.7396, cchorba@gibsondunn.com) 

Consumer Protection: 
Gustav W. Eyler – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8610, geyler@gibsondunn.com) 
Svetlana S. Gans – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8657, sgans@gibsondunn.com) 
Natalie J. Hausknecht – Denver (+1 303.298.5783, nhausknecht@gibsondunn.com) 
Ashley Rogers – Dallas (+1 214.698.3316, arogers@gibsondunn.com) 

DEI & ESG: 
Stuart F. Delery  – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8515,sdelery@gibsondunn.com) 
Mylan L. Denerstein – New York (+1 212.351.3850, mdenerstein@gibsondunn.com) 

False Claims Act & Government Fraud: 
Winston Y. Chan – San Francisco (+1 415.393.8362, wchan@gibsondunn.com) 
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Jonathan M. Phillips – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.887.3546, jphillips@gibsondunn.com) 
Jake M. Shields – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8201, jmshields@gibsondunn.com) 
James L. Zelenay Jr. – Los Angeles (+1 213.229.7449, jzelenay@gibsondunn.com) 

Labor & Employment: 
Jason C. Schwartz – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8242, jschwartz@gibsondunn.com) 
Katherine V.A. Smith – Los Angeles (+1 213.229.7107, ksmith@gibsondunn.com) 

Privacy & Cybersecurity: 
Ryan T. Bergsieker – Denver (+1 303.298.5774, rbergsieker@gibsondunn.com) 
Cassandra L. Gaedt-Sheckter – Palo Alto (+1 650.849.5203, cgaedt-sheckter@gibsondunn.com) 
Vivek Mohan – Palo Alto (+1 650.849.5345, vmohan@gibsondunn.com) 

Securities Enforcement: 
Osman Nawaz – New York (+1 212.351.3940, onawaz@gibsondunn.com) 
Tina Samanta – New York (+1 212.351.2469, tsamanta@gibsondunn.com) 
David Woodcock – Dallas (+1 214.698.3211, dwoodcock@gibsondunn.com) 
Lauren Cook Jackson – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8293, ljackson@gibsondunn.com) 

Tech & Innovation: 
Ashlie Beringer – Palo Alto (+1 650.849.5327, aberinger@gibsondunn.com) 

White Collar & Litigation: 
Collin Cox – Houston (+1 346.718.6604,ccox@gibsondunn.com) 
Trey Cox – Dallas (+1 214.698.3256,tcox@gibsondunn.com) 
Nicola T. Hanna – Los Angeles (+1 213.229.7269, nhanna@gibsondunn.com) 
Allyson N. Ho – Dallas (+1 214.698.3233,aho@gibsondunn.com) 
Poonam G. Kumar – Los Angeles (+1 213.229.7554, pkumar@gibsondunn.com) 

Attorney Advertising: These materials were prepared for general informational purposes only based on information 
available at the time of publication and are not intended as, do not constitute, and should not be relied upon as, legal 

advice or a legal opinion on any specific facts or circumstances. Gibson Dunn (and its affiliates, attorneys, and 
employees) shall not have any liability in connection with any use of these materials. The sharing of these materials 

does not establish an attorney-client relationship with the recipient and should not be relied upon as an alternative for 
advice from qualified counsel. Please note that facts and circumstances may vary, and prior results do not guarantee a 

similar outcome. 

If you would prefer NOT to receive future emailings such as this from the firm,  
please reply to this email with "Unsubscribe" in the subject line. 

If you would prefer to be removed from ALL of our email lists, 
please reply to this email with "Unsubscribe All" in the subject line. Thank you. 
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